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BEPORT OF
ACCOUNTS
TIiE YEAR

T}IE AUDIT
OF TI{E KEN
ENDED 30 JUNE 1998

oR-GENERAL (CoRPORATIONS) ON THE

YA NATIONAL EXA\IINATIONS COUNCIL FOR

Illaveexatninecltheaccoulttsoit}teKenyaNationalExeminations
counci] for the year endecl 5o June 1998 in accOrdance with
section zg(z) 

-or' 
tne Exchequer anc AuciiL Act, (cap 4L2) ' r

have obt;ri,eci "if 
the infoimatlon a"nci explanations that I

recluirerl f cr. ,rru-pr.po"" "t"trr" 
aurf it. i"'oper books of account

have been kept by t'ire Council and the accounts rvhich have

been prepared ,rntlut the historical cost convention are in

agreetnellt therervith anci ""n'piy 
*illt ih: provisions of the

I(en5za N"rtionaI E.ianrinations'council Act (cop 255A) '

Asmetltionec]inmypreviottsyears'r"eportstheBalanceSheet
f i.gure of l*iiil-,-'is'-IWcrt<-t"-ptogress) ^of Kshs ' 61' 979 

' 
845

has remainecl the same since 30 'l[ne 1991' The amount re]ates

to NIit j-hani House project t nicn stalled in December 1989 wlien

the \linistry cf Eclucation anct the Treasury stopped disbursement

of f unds f or the p].oiect . aitrrougr, available i-nf ormat ion

incticates thai th; C6unciI is rvor[ing torvards having the

pro jr:ct re&ctivr.tecl, the quest ion of f und'ing has not -so f ar

beenresolvcd.It'is,f'ot'"u"''ctearthatwhateverdecision
is taken on the rnat ter, the overall cost of the project rvil1
be much hj-grrer than oI.iginalry-prtnned as a resrtlt' of escalation
of costs due to dalayed completion'

1. \{oRK IN PROGRESS

\{. K. I(EMEI
T\UDTTO R-GEi{ERAL ( C(lRPO RATIONS )

24 June 1999.
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T H E KE I\TY- A T.{ ATI ON AL E XAIVIINATI ON S C O TINC IL

ES TO THE ACCOI.]NTS FOR THE YEAR EI\DEDNOT
3OTH J[-II\E, 1998

NOTE 1

ACCOTNTI}iG POLICMS

(a) Basis of Accountrng

These Accounts have been prepared urder the historical Cost Convention modified

to include the revaluation of certain assets'

(t,) Depreciatton

Depreciation is calculated to wnte offthe cost. valuation of Leasehold Building,

Moror vehicles. offrce Equipment and oftice Furninre on a strught line basis over

their estimated useful lives. at the follolving rates:-

Leasehold Buildings
Motor Velucles

Office EquiPment
Office Fr:rninue

Forelql Currencv

2',1yo

25%
rc%
lzYr%

(c) Stocks

Stocks are valued at the iorver of cost and net realisabie value

(,1)

Trarrsactions i' foreign curerrc,v are transiated into Kenv-a shillings at the rate of

exchange ruiing cn the date of the transaction'
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(e) Benefits

The Councri and its employees other than those on secondment contribute to a

pension scheme. Tire Council's contributions are charged agarrst income rn the

period they fall due.

(0 Revenue Recoenition

(i) Examrnation fees is treated as income in the year it is received'

(ir) Interest receivable is recognrsed on a tune proportion basis

taking into account ttre principal amount and the rate applicable.

(e) Grants

Grants are recognised in the year they are received from the Mimstry of Education.

o) New Mitihani House

Buildings ftVork in Progress)

This represents construction work being r:ndenaken at the New Mitihani House

L.R. No. L88l4l45ll1ll7g next to the Kenya Bureau of Standards Headquarters, off
Ivlombasa Road.
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NOTE 3
II\IVESTMENTS

These are investments heid in Consolidated Bank of Kenya Ltd comprised of:

2,520.000 49lo Non accumulative Preference Shares of Kshs. 20.00

695.000 ordinary-shares of Kshs. 20.00 each

NOTE 4

DEBTORS

Kshs.

50,400,000
13,900,000

64.300.000

NHIF
Retirement Benefits
Deposit to Saving5 f,4 fsnns
Exams Co-operative
Recovery on behalf of other

lnstirutions
Ministry of Education
Temporary Imprest
Mortgage - Staff
Returned Cheques R.D.
Staff Motor Loan
Kenya Polytechnic
Retr:rned Sulay
Salary Advance
Pre-payment
Deposits to Hospitals & Instrtutions
Mwalimu Co-operative

1998

Kshs

(409,475)
1,476,200

2,100

33,914
1,467,292
6,145,668

1,354,772
726,377
153,460
47,646

127,480
2,235,248

606,000

1997

Kshs

5,605

53'3,314

28,635

(1,641)
1,467,292
5,218,073

15,081
1,278,912

210,322
153,460
36,158

132,742
7,896,762

157,000
32,238

73,366,682 11,163,953
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NOTE 5

PROVISION FOR DOUB TruL DEBTS

Salary Advance
Imprest
Ministry of Education
Kenya Polytechnic
Staff Motor Loan

NOTE 6

CREDMORS

Local Services
Refimds
Other Cooperatives
Sr:ndry Creditors
Exarrination Expenses

Staff Contribution to WCPS

Audit Fees

Income Ta,x atlachment
E.A.E.C
Stale Cheques

Rent Deductions
P,\YT,
Insurance
Miscellaneous
T.S.C.

2,130,576 2,072-7A5

1998
Kshs

57,8T1
412,632

1,467,291
153.460
39,322

1997
Kshs.

412,632
L,467,291

153.460
39,322

1998
Kshs

2.891

3.971.239
1,210.908

160,000

77,799,693

20,159

16,748

9,690
3,391

27.480
9.816.315
2.375,100

128.810
160,000

1,580
4,000.000

14,053,889
23L.514
26,776

6,063
(1.200)

22,347

1997
Kshs

22-581,938 30,861,756
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NOTE 7

INCOME AND E}GENDITT]'RE
ACCOL\IT

Balance b/d lst Jul"v- 1997

Prior Year Adjustment

SurpluslDeficit for the Year

Balance carried forward

I'IOTE E

EXAMINATTON FEES

KCPE
KCSE
Adult
PTE
Tecirmcal
Busrness
Misc. Exams
Less refunds

168.377,156 t56.727.364

16,867,095 7,533,763

r85,244.251 161.261,127

1998

Kshs

164,26I,127
4,176,029

1997
Kshs

t56.702.364
25,000

I 998
Kshs

135.026.597
409,041,753

173.708
26.730.093
46,405,074
50,623,011

5.462.199
(176.460)

1997
Kshs

97.750,732
358,725,479

222,768
22.357,890
36,650,92t
53.036,556

(s63.322)

673,285,975 568,180,424
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NOTE 9

OT}MR INCO

Search fees

Tenders and Waste PaPers

Rent
Interest on Fixed DePosits

Sale of Pub[cations
Miscellaneous lncome

NOTE 10

Personal Emolurnents
Extra Clencal Assistance

Medical ExPenses

Contnbutions to W. C.P' S

18,280,991 7,437.784

1998
Kshs

78,583
2,087,546

600,000
4,909,022
6,156-466
4,449.3i4

r997
Kshs

746,901
712,330
551,850

3,594,696
2,429,981

602.026

P

1998
Kshs

52,372,661
t6.942,126
10.353.230
9,841,130

1997

Kshs

46.987,486
14,241.524
9.956.983
9,765,255

89.509.147 80,351.248



NOTE 1T

OFFICE ADMIMSTRATION
E,\GENSES

P assa-qes & Leave Expenses
Transport Operation Expenses
Travelling and Accommodatiori
Posts and Telegrams
Telephone Expenses
Ofiicial Entertainment
Electricit"v and Water
Purchase of Uniforms & Clothrng
Purchase of Stationery
Printing of Accountable Documents
Bank Charges and Ledger Fees

Audit Fees

\,'Iaintenance of Plant & Equipment
Miscellaneous charses and
Sundry Expenses
Staff Trauung
Adr,'ertising & Pubhcit-v
Library Expenses

13

1998
Kshs

t3.963,234
4,029,059

123,099
83,499

251.317
7,161.660
5,449,993
t,523.929
3,297,095

114,1,43

913,93 g

81,350
19,426,944
1,324,574
8.936,t27

180.000
1,771,751

340.258
5,730,095
4,456,454

983.335
3,701,549

557,022
590,066
153.310

18,929,591
1,575,500
6.417.491

150,000
1,233,910

1997
Kshs.

8.641,259
3,360,322

486,516
24.095

68,020,590 57,330,661
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NOTE 12

EXAMINATION E)GENSES

KCPE
KCSE
Printing Unit
PTE
Technical
Business
Miscellaneous Exams

Computer Charges

Adult Education

NOTE 13

STAFF HOUSING OFFICE
ODATIO

Rents & Rates

Senior StaffHousing
Repair to Cor:ncil Houses

Rents & Rates to Otfice
Accommodation

768,879,678 643,978,549

1998
Kshs

274,845,218
304,985,686

65,547,380
19,745,953
54,4L6,894
35,096,452

1,929,905
12,023,869

288.321

1997

Kshs

235,857,650
247,655,477
60,469,386
17.608,845
43,772.,93L

30,370,689
(3,018,708)

9,878,862
L.383,417

1998
Kshs

6,637.240
461,528

t997
Kshs

5,728-689
t64,797

21,772-051 16.48t,626

2g,870,819 22,375,112
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